

No. 19-1186

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSHUA BAKER, Director, South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NEBRASKA, INDIANA,
AND 17 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE INDIANA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of
Nebraska
DAVID T. BYDALEK
Deputy Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed At End Of Brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The circuit conflict over private enforcement of the provider-choice plan requirement warrants review to ensure proper Medicaid Act accountability	4
II. Uncertainty surrounds the general framework for determining when Spending Clause statutes create private rights enforceable under Section 1983	10
A. The evolution of private-enforceability doctrine has left critical questions unanswered.....	11
1. Do third-party beneficiaries of a contract between governmental entities have a right to enforce the agreement?	12
2. Do the <i>Blessing</i> factors still apply?....	14
3. What is the relevance of congressionally prescribed enforcement mechanisms?.....	15
4. What is the relevance of a statutory provision's placement within a directive to federal officials?.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Cases finding private rights enforceable under Section 1983 spawn widespread lawsuits, burden state resources, and intrude on state sovereignty	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	5
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	passim
<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	23
<i>Bontrager v. Indiana Family & Social Services Administration</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Center for Special Needs Trust Administration, Inc. v. Olson</i> , 76 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	23
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	5
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	passim
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	passim
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Centers—Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)	14, 20
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	14
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Legacy Community Health Services, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	14
<i>National Bank v. Grand Lodge</i> , 98 U.S. 123 (1878)	13
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5
<i>New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	6, 7, 11
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rolland v. Romney</i> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	21
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	18
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	17
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	3, 11, 12, 15
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	11, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. 671	21
42 U.S.C. 671(a)(16)	21
42 U.S.C. 672	21
42 U.S.C. 673(a)(3)	22
42 U.S.C. 675	21
42 U.S.C. 675(1)	21
42 U.S.C. 1320a-2	17, 18
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)	3, 5, 6, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(8)	19
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)	20
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(13)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)	4, 7, 19
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)	17
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396a(p)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 1396a(bb).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396c	6, 8
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(2)(C) & (d)(2)(C).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396p(d)(4)(C)	21
42 U.S.C. 1396r	21
42 U.S.C. 1396r(b)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396r-6(a)	21
42 U.S.C. 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. 1988	22
42 C.F.R. 1002.3	7
S.C. Code Regs. 126-404	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barbara S. Klees, Christian J. Wolfe & Catherine A. Curtis, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Brief Summaries of Medicare & Medicaid: Title XVIII & Title XIX of the Social Securities Act</i> (Nov. 20, 2017), available at https://bit.ly/3cgDvAh	5
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2013)	13
William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1856)	13
